(1) Represents the U.S. dollar tranche of the unsecured term loan.
(2) Represents a portion of the Singapore dollar tranche of the unsecured term loan. Translation to U.S. dollars is based on exchange rate of

$0.79 to 1.00 SGD as of December 31, 2013 and $0.82 to 1.00 SGD as of December 31, 2012.
(3) Translation to U.S. dollars is based on exchange rate of $1.63 to £1.00 as of December 31, 2012.
(4) Translation to U.S. dollars is based on exchange rate of $1.32 to �1.00 as of December 31, 2012.
(5) The swap agreement was terminated as the mortgage loan was paid in full in October 2013.
(6) The swap agreement was terminated as the mortgage loan was paid in full in June 2013.
(7) The swap agreements were terminated as the mortgage loans were paid in full in July 2013.

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

92

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rates

The following table shows the effect if assumed changes in interest rates occurred, based on fair values and interest expense as of December 31,
2013:

Assumed event

Interest rate
change

(basis points)
Change

($ millions)
Increase in fair value of interest rate swaps following an assumed 10% increase in interest rates 9 $ 1.4
Decrease in fair value of interest rate swaps following an assumed 10% decrease in interest rates (9) (1.4)
Increase in annual interest expense on our debt that is variable rate and not subject to swapped
interest following a 10% increase in interest rates 9 1.1
Decrease in annual interest expense on our debt that is variable rate and not subject to swapped
interest following a 10% decrease in interest rates (9) (1.1)
Increase in fair value of fixed rate debt following a 10% decrease in interest rates (9) 13.2
Decrease in fair value of fixed rate debt following a 10% increase in interest rates 9 (12.7)
Interest risk amounts were determined by considering the impact of hypothetical interest rates on our financial instruments. These analyses do
not consider the effect of any change in overall economic activity that could occur in that environment. Further, in the event of a change of that
magnitude, we may take actions to further mitigate our exposure to the change. However, due to the uncertainty of the specific actions that
would be taken and their possible effects, these analyses assume no changes in our financial structure.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, we had foreign operations in the United Kingdom, Ireland, France, The Netherlands,